
GebruiksaanwijzinG
besCHrijVinG
Temporary Cement heeft een zincoxyde basis en een eugenol catalysator die, in gemengde vorm, geschikt is voor tijdelijk verwerking in de mond. 
Het materiaal is onoplosbaar in speeksel, en de marginale seal voorkomt het doorsijpelen van speeksel en voedsel tot onder de restauratie.  Het zal 
de druk bij het kauwen weerstaan en daarnaast een gemakkelijke verwijdering van de restauratie toestaan wanneer dit gewenst is.  Bovendien is het 
voldoende vloeibaar om de restauratie volledig vast te maken om vervolgens tot de gewenste hardheid uit te harden.
Het gebruik van Tijdelijk Cement als “Trial cement” geeft de mogelijkheid om het effect van de curatieve behandeling nader te beschouwen en
eventueel uw behandeld aan te passen.
Temporary Cement zal geen pulpa-reaktie veroorzaken als het direct op dentine wordt aangebracht.  Het tast geen kunstsof restauraties aan.  
Het is niet geschikt voor een directe pulpa-overkapping.
•	 cementeren van tijdelijke kronen en bruggen, alsmede splints.
•	 Insluiten van medicamenten gedurende wortelkanaalbehandelingen.
•	 ijdelijk bevestigen van blijvende restauraties voor bijvoorbeeld controle van occlusie of interproximale contacten, voordat het werkstuk definitief wordt 

geplaatst.  Het is ook te gebruiken voor het testen van interproximale contacten/corrections, voor definitieve plaasting (trial cement).
GebruiksaanwijzinG
1. Breng gelijke hoeveelheden Base en Katalysator aan op een passend mengblok.  De hoeveelheid materiaal hangt af van het aantal elementen 

dat gedaan moet worden.  Normalerwijze zijn geringe hoeveelheden afdoende.  In speciale gevallen waarbij zeer veel retentie verkregen is kan 
men zuurvrije vaseline, Silicone vet dan wel petroleum gel toe voegen (ongeveer 25% van de totale menghoeveelheid). Dit zal de verwijdering 
vergemakkelijken.

2. Meng de pasta’s door ze 1⁄2 minuut lang krachtig te spatelen.
3. Bij normale kamertemperatuur van 22°C en een luchtvochtigheid van 50%, zal het materiaal ongeveer 4 minuten na het mengen zacht blijven op 

het mengblok en zal het in ongeveer 2 minuten uitharden nadat het is aangebracht.
4. Smeer een dun en gelijkmatig laagje van het cement in de kronen.
5. Plaats de kronen over de preparatie en controleer of deze maximaal op hun plaats gekomen zijn.  Nadat het cement in de mond is uitgehard 

(ongeveer 2 minuten nadat het is aangebracht) dient u het overtollige cement te verwijderen.
6. Om tijdelijk gecementeerde kronen en bruggen te verwijderen, dient u een kroon verwijderaar te gebruiken en maak het los met scherpe taps.  De 

kroon zal snel en schoon los laten.
7. Als uw procedure vereist dat kronen opnieuw gecementeerd dienen te worden, dient u het cement met een stomp instrument uit de binnenkant van 

de kronen te verwijderen.  Zorg ervoor dat kronen droog zijn voordat ze opnieuw worden gecementeerd.
8. Het eventueel door eugenol bevuilde oppervlak van de kunststof kroon zal de volledige uithardening beinvloeden.
nb: Voor snellere uitharding- gebruik extra Katalysator
 Voor langzamere uitharding- gebruik aanvullend Base
Bewaar material op temperatuur tussen 15° - 25°C.

LeT OP
•	 Eugenol kan het uitharden van kunstsoffen beinvloeden.
•	 De tuben dienen gereinigd te worden na gebruik in een gecontamineerde omgeving, volgens de gebruikelijke voorschriften.
•	 Dit materiaal kan allergische reacties veroorzaken bij mensen met die gevoelig zijn voor één der ingrediënten van dit cement.  

Er zijn gevallen bekend waarin dit voorkwam.

insTruCTiOns FOr use
DesCriPTiOn
Temporary Cement is a zinc oxide base and eugenol catalyst that when mixed is intended for temporary applications in teeth.  The material has the
insolubility in mouth fluids to retain a marginal seal and prevent seepage of these fluids and foods under restoration.  It will endure functional stresses 
and it will permit ease of removal of the restoration, only when this is purposefully desired.  In addition, it has sufficient flow to permit complete seating 
of the restoration and yet will set to the desired hardness.  The use of Temporary Cement will provide flexibility in observing soft and bony tissue 
responses to treatment, and provides the opportunity for thorough debridement and curettage without the compromises sometimes occasioned with 
permanently cemented restorations.
Temporary Cement will not create pulpal stimulation or injury when placed on dentin, and will not attack plastic restorations.  
It may be used for:
•	Cementation of temporary crowns, bridges and splints.
•	Sealing dressings in teeth during root canal therapy procedures.
•	Trial cementation of permanent restorations prior to final insertion.  This permits observation of occlusal disharmonies, if any, and their correction, as 

well as complete re-polishing of the restoration before final cementation.  It also allows testing the adequacy of interproximal contacts and their  
corrections, if necessary, before final placement.

DireCTiOns
1. Extrude equal lengths of Catalyst and Base pastes onto a suitable mixing surface.  The quantity of material to use will depend on the amount of 

cementing to be done.  Usually, small quantities are used.  In very retentive cases (e.g. several splinted units with long parallel walls), it may be 
advisable to further reduce the cement strength by incorporating silicone grease or petroleum jelly in the amount of approximately 25% of the total 
mix proportion. This will facilitate removal of the prosthesis.

2. Incorporate the pastes, by thorough spatulation, for 1⁄2 minute.
3. At normal room temperature of 72° F (22° C) and RH 50%, this material will remain soft on the mixing pad for about 4 minutes after mixing, and 

will set initially about 2 minutes after insertion.
4. Spread a thin uniform layer of cement inside crowns.
5. Seat crowns to position and make certain that they are fully seated.  After cement has set in mouth (approximately 2 minutes after insertion) trim 

excess.
6. To remove temporarily cemented crowns or bridges, use a crown remover and dislodge with sharp taps.  The crowns will release quickly and cleanly.
7. If your procedure requires the recementing of crowns, chip the cement from inside the crowns with a suitable instrument. Be certain that the crowns 

are dry before recementing.
8. The eugenol contaminated surface of the plastic crown will inhibit the complete polymerization of the re-lining.
nOTe: For faster set–use additional Catalyst
 For slower set–use additional Base
Store between 59° - 77°F (15° - 25°C).
CauTiOns
•	Eugenol my inhibit the set of resins.
•	Reusable tubes need to be wiped clean after use in a contaminated dental field.  Follow standard dental office hygiene procedures.
•	This material may cause an allergic response in patients or personnel with allergies to components of this cement.  

No cases are known to have been reported.

insTruCCiOnes De usO
DesCriPCiÓn
El Cemento provisional tiene una base de óxido de zinc y catalizador de eugenol que cuando se mezda está dirigido a aplicaciones dentales temporales.
El material es suficientemente insoluble en los fluidos bucales para mantener un buen sellado marginal y para evitar la infiltración de estos fluidos y 
alimentos bajo restauración.  Soportará la tensión funcional y permitirá quitar la restauración fácilmente, únicamente cuando se quiera.  
Además, tiene un flujo suficiente como para permitir la hermeticidad de la restauración y sin embargo alcanzará a la dureza deseada.
El uso del Cemento provisional le dará una flexibilidad en la observación de las reacciones al tratamiento de los tejidos olandos u óseos y le proveerá la 
oportunidad de ejecutar un desbridamiento y un curetaje sin las  transigencias que a veces ocurren con restauraciones permanentes.
El Cemento Temporal no causará estimulación o herida alguna en la pulpa cuando sea colocada sobre la dentina y no atacará las restauraciones
de plástico.  Se puede usar para:
•	Cementar las coronas, puentes y férulas provisionales.
•	Durante los procedimientos de tratamiento de conducto hermetiza las curaciones en los dientes.
•	Cimentación de prueba de las restauraciones permanentes antes de colocación final.  Esto permite la observación de cualquier discordancia de oclusión 

que exista y su corrección subsecuente además de un repulido completo de la restauración antes de su cimentación final.  También permite probar la 
suficiencia de las pruebas de la adecuación de los contactos interproximales y sus correcciones, si fuese necesario, previo a la colocación final.

insTruCCiOnes
1. Extender una cantidad similar de catalizador y base sobre una superficie adecuada para mezclar.  La cantidad del material que se ha de usar 

dependerá sobre la cantidad de cimentación que se ha de ejecutar.  Normalmente se usan cantidades pequeñas.  En casos muy retentivos (p.e. varias 
unidades de férula con paredes paralelas muy largas), podría ser aconsejable reducir la fuerza del cemento aún más por medio de la incorporación de 
grasa de silicona o vaselina en un 25% de proporción a la mezcla total. Esto hará que sea más fácil quitar la prótesis.

2. Incorporar las pastas por medio de una espatulación minuciosa durante 1⁄2  minuto.
3. En una temperatura ambiental normal de 22° C (72° F) y RH de 50% este material permanecerá suave sobre el bloque de mezcla por unos 4 

minutos después de haber sido mezclado y se fijara inicialmente después de 2 minutos  de su inserción.
4. Esparcir una capa uniforme de cemento dentro de las coronas.
5. Sitúe las coronas en su posición y asegúrese que estén bien colocadas.  Después que el cemento se haya fijado en la boca (aproximadamente 2 

minutos después de su inserción),recortar lo excedente.
6. Para quitar las coronas o los puentes pegados con cemento provisional use un quitacoronas y desalojar con golpes fuertes.  Las coronas se soltarán 

rápida y fácilmente.
7. Si su procedimiento requiere la recementación de coronas, desaloje el cemento del interior de las coronas con un instrumento adecuado.  Asegúrese 

que las coronas estén bien secas antes de cementar otra vez.
8. El eugenol contamina la superficie plástica de la corona y evita la polimerización completa del revestimiento.
NOTA: Para una fijación más rápida–usar un suplemento de Catalizador
 Para una fijación más lenta–usar un suplemento de Base
Conservar entre 15° - 25°C.
PreCauCiÓn
•	Eugenol puede inhibir el asentamiento de resinas.
•	Los tubos reutilizables necesiten ser limpiados después de usados en un medio contaminado.  Siga la pautas generales de higiene.
•	Este material puede provocar reacciones alérgicas a pacientes o personal alérgicas a los componentes de este cemento. 

No se ha detectado ningún caso.

MODe D’eMPLOi
DesCriPTiOn
Le Ciment Temporaire se compase d’une base oxyde de zinc et d’un catalyseur eugénol qui mélangés, est destiné aux applicatíons temporaires
dentaires.  Le matériau est insoluble dans les liquides salivaires, gardant ainsi une bonne étanchéité marginale et évitant toute infiltration de ces liquides 
ou d’aliments sous la restauration.  Il présentera une bonne résistance aux contraintes fonctionnelles et facilitera la dépose de la restauration, au 
moment opportun.  Il est en plus suffisamment fluide pour permettre le scellement complet de la restauration, tout en le faisant à la dureté voulue.
L’utilisation du Ciment temporaire facilitera la surveillance des tissus osseux et mous, leur réponse au traitement et permettra excision de débris et 
curetage approfondis sans avoir à faire les concessions parfois nécessaires en présence de restaurations définitivement scellées .
Le Ciment Temporaire ne provoquera pas une irritation ou une lésion pulpaire quand il est placé sur la dentine, et n’attaquera pas les restaurations 
plastiques.  Son utilisation est indiquée pour:
•	Scellement de couronnes, bridges et attelles de contention temporaires.
•	Scellement de pansements dentaires au cours des procédures de traitement radiculaire.
•	Essai de scellement de restaurations définitives avant une insertion finale.  Cette étape permet de détecter toute disharmonie occlusale, d’y remédier, 

ainsi que de repolir la totalité de la restauration avant le scellement final, ainsi que la vérification des contacts interproximaux et leur correction si 
nécessaire avant la mise en place finale.

MODe D’eMPLOi
1. Exprimer sur le bloc à mélange approprié des longueurs équivalentes du Cataliseur et de la Base.  La quantité de matériau utilisé  dépendra du nombre 

de scellements à effectuer.On utilise en général des petites quantités. En présence de préparations très rétentives (prothèses jumelées avec de longues 
parois parallèles, par exemple), il est conseillé de diminuer encore la dureté du ciment en ajoutant environ 25% de graisse silicone ou de vaseline au 
mélange total.  La dépose de la prothèse en sera facilitée.

2. Spatuler soigneusement pendant une demi-minute.
3. A une température ambiante normale de 72° F (22° C) et une humidité relative de 50%, le matériau restera mou sur le bloc à mélange pendant les  

4 minutes qui suivent le mélange et la prise débutera environ 2 minutes après la mise en bouche.
4. Etaler une couche fine et uniforme de ciment à l’intérieur de la couronne.
5. Insérer la couronne et vérifier sa bonne mise en place.  Après durcissement du ciment (environ 2 minutes après la mise en bouche), éliminer tout 

débordement.
6. Pour déposer couronnes ou bridges scellés temporairement, déloger à petits coups secs avec un arracheur à couronne. La couronne s’enlèvera 

facilement et d’un seul coup.
7. S’il est nécessaire de resceller la couronne, tailler le ciment de l’intérieur de la couronne avec un instrument approprié.  Veiller à ce quelle soit sèche 

avant de procéder au rescellement.
8. La surface contaminée par l’eugénol, interdira la polymérisation du rebasage.
reMarQue:   Pour une prise plus rapide–utiliser un peu plus du Catalyseur
  Pour une prise plus lente–utiliser un peu plus de la Base
Conserver à température de 15° - 25°C.
PrÉCauTiOns D’eMPLOi
•	L’eugénol peut inhiber la polymérisation des résines.
•	Les tubes réutilisables doivent être nettoyés à fond après leur usage dans un champ, dentaire contaminé.  Suivre les procèdures normales hygièniques  

du cabinet dentaire.
•	Ce matériau peut causer une rèponse allergique chez certain clients ou personnels qui sont sensibles aux composants de ce ciment.  

Aucun cas connu n’a été reporté.

PrODukTanweisunGen
besCHreibunG
Provisorischer Zement ist eine Zinkoxid - Basis und ein Eugenol - Katalysator der nach dem Mischen zum provisorischen Einsetzen verwendet wird. 
Das Material ist in Mundflüssigkeit unlöslich und kann dadurch eine Randdichtung aufrechterhalten, die das Einsickern dieser Flüssigkeiten und Eindringen
von Speiseresten unter die Restauration verhindert. Es widersteht Funktionsbelastungen und erlaubt leichtes Entfernen der Restauration, wenn das 
gewünscht ist.  Ferner besitzt es genügend Fließfähigkeit, um vollständigen Sitz der Restauration zu erlauben, und trotzdem zur gewünschten 
Festigkeit auszuhärten.Der Gebrauch von Provisorischem Zement bietet Flexibilität in der Beobachtung der Reaktion von Weich- und Knochengewebe auf 
die Behandlung, und bietet die Gelegenheit für vollständiges Abschaben und Kurettage, ohne die Kompromisse, die manchmal bei permanent 
einzementierten Restaurationen verursacht werden.
Provisorischer Zement erzeugt keine Pulpastimulation oder -beschädigung beim Auftragen auf das Dentin.  Nicht aggressiv gegen 
Kunststoffrestaurationen.  
Es kann für folgende Anwendungen gebraucht werden:
•	Einzementieren von provisorischen Kronen, Brücken und Schienen.
•	Versiegelt den Zahn während der Wurzelbehandlung.
•	Probezementieren von permanenten Restaurationen, vor dem endgültigen Einsetzen.  Das erlaubt Beobachtung von Problemen in der Okklusion, 

sowie Korrektur solcher Probleme, und vollständiges Polieren der Restauration, bevor sie endgültig einzementiert wird. 
Es erlaubt ebenso die Prüfung der approximalen Kontakte und deren Korrektur, vor dem endgültigen Einsetzen

anweisunGen
1. Gleiche Längen Katalysator und Basis auf eine entsprechende Mischfläche auftragen.  Die Menge Material, die anzuwenden ist, hängt davon ab, 

wieviel Zementieren vorzunehmen ist.  Gewöhnlich werden kleine Mengen gebraucht.  In Fällen, in denen die Haltekraft stark ist (z.B. mehrere 
Schieneneinheiten mit parallelen Wänden), ist es ratsam, die Zementkraft weiter zu reduzieren,  indem Silikonfett oder Vaseline in einer Menge von 
etwa 25% der Gesamtmischung eingemischt wird.  Es erleichtert das Entfernen der Prothese.

2. Die Pasten 1⁄2 Minute lang gründlich mit einem Spatel vermischen.
3. Bei normaler Zimmertemperatur von 22° C und einer Luftfeuchtigkeit von 50% bleibt das Material etwa 4 Minuten nach dem Mischen auf der 

Mischplatte weich, und die anfängliche Aushärtung ist etwa 2 Minuten nach dem Einsetzen abgeschlossen.
4. Eine dünne, einheitliche Schicht Zement innen auf die Kronen auftragen.
5. Die Kronen in Stellung setzen und sicherstellen, daß sie vollständig sitzen.  Nachdem der Zement im Mund ausgehärtet ist (etwa 2 Minuten nach dem 

Einsetzen) den Überschuß entfernen.
6. Um provisorisch einzementierte Kronen oder Brücken zu entfernen, einen Kronenentferner anwenden und mit leichten Schlägen lockern.  Die Kronen 

lösen sich leicht und sauber.
7. Falls das Verfahren ein Wiederzementieren der Kronen erfordert, den Zement mit einem entsprechenden Instrument aus den Kronen entfernen. 

Sicherstellen, daß die Kronen trocken sind, bevor sie wieder einzementiert werden.
8. Ist die Oberfläche der Plastikkrone mit Eugenol kontaminiert wird somit die komplette Aushärtung der Nachbesserung gehemmt.
zu beaCHTen: Um kürzere Aushärtezeiten zu erreichen–mehr Katalysator verwenden
 Um längere Aushärtezeiten zu erreichen–mehr Basis verwenden
Bei Zimmertemperatur lagern 15° - 25°C.
warnunG
•	Eugenol verhindert das Härten von Harz.
•	Benutzte oder kontaminierte Tuben anschließend desinfizieren. Bitte halten Sie sich an Standard-Hygiene-Vorschriften.
•	Dieses Material kann allergische Reaktionen hervorrufen.   

Es sind jedoch keine Fälle bekannt.

insTruziOni Per L’usO
DesCriziOne
Temporary Cement è costituito da una base di ossido di zinco e da un catalizzatore all’eugenolo, sostanze che, una volta mescolate, divengono ideali per 
applicazioni temporanee sui denti.  Il prodotto non è solubile nei liquidi della bocca, in modo da mantenere la chiusura dei bordi e prevenire infiltrazioni 
di tali liquidi e di cibo durante la ricostruzione. È studiato per sopportare stress funzionali e facilitare la rimozione della ricostruzione solamente quando 
ciò è necessario.  Inoltre, è dotato di un flusso sufficiente a permettere il completo posizionamento della ricostruzione mantenendo comunque il 
grado di durezza desiderato. L’uso di Temporary Cement consentirà di osservare in modo flessibile la reazione dei tessuti molli e ossei al trattamento 
e di effettuare una devitalizzazione completa oltre a un raschiamento senza i compromessi che a volte vengono causati da ricostruzioni cementate 
permanenti.
Temporary Cement non stimola la polpa né produce lesioni se applicato sulla dentina, inoltre non danneggia ricostruzioni plastiche.
Può essere utilizzato per:
•	 Cementazione di ponti, splints occusali e corone temporanee.
•	 Medicazioni di chiusure dentali nel corso di lavori di cure canalari.
•	 Cementazione provvisoria di ricostruzioni permanenti prima dell’inserimento finale; ciò consente di osservare e correggere eventuali disarmonie 

occlusali, oltre a ripulire completamente la ricostruzione prima della sua cementazione finale. Consente inoltre di testare l’adeguatezza di contatti 
interprossimali e la loro correzione, se necessaria, prima del posizionamento definitivo.

isTruziOni
1. Estrudere in quantità uguali la pasta base e il catalizzatore su una superficie adatta alla miscelatura. La quantità di prodotto da utilizzare dipenderà 

dalla quantità di cemento necessaria (solitamente si utilizzano piccole dosi). In casi di grave ritenzione (per esempio in una situazione con molte 
unità splintate con lunghe pareti parallele), potrebbe essere consigliabile ridurre ulteriormente la durezza del cemento, incorporando grasso di silicone 
oppure gelatina di petrolio in una quantità approssimativa del 25% della miscela totale: ciò semplificherà la rimozione delle protesi.

2. Incorporare le paste, con un accurato lavoro a spatola, per mezzo minuto.
3. A una normale temperatura ambiente di 22° C e un’umidità relativa del 50%, questo prodotto resterà morbido sul blocchetto d’impasto per circa 4 

minuti dopo la miscelatura e inizierà a solidificarsi a circa 2 minuti dall’applicazione.
4. Spalmare un sottile strato uniforme di cemento all’interno delle corone.
5. Collocare le corone e assicurarsi che siano completamente posizionate. Quando il cemento si è solidificato nella bocca (approssimativamente 2 minuti 

dopo l’applicazione) togliere le parti in eccesso.
6. Per rimuovere corone o ponti cementati provvisoriamente, utilizzare strumenti appropriati e rimuovere con colpi netti. Le corone si staccheranno 

velocemente senza lasciare residui.
7. Se il vostro lavoro richiede la ricementazione delle corone, scalpellare il cemento dall’interno di esse con uno strumento appropriato. Assicurarsi che le 

corone siano asciutte prima di iniziare la ricementazione.
8. La superficie della corona di plastica contaminata di eugenolo inibirà la completa polimerizzazione del riallineamento.
nOTa: Per ottenere una solidificazione più veloce utilizzare quantità maggiori di catalizzatore. 
 Per ottenere una solidificazione più veloce utilizzare quantità maggiori di base.
Conservare alla temperatura di 15° - 25°C.

aVVerTenze:
•	 L’eugenolo può inibire la solidificiazione delle resine.
•	 Le provette riutilizzabili devono essere ripulite dopo il loro uso in un ambiente dentale contaminato. Attenersi alle procedure standard di igiene per 

gli studi dentistici.
•	 Questo prodotto può causare reazioni allergiche in pazienti o membri del personale allergici a componenti di questo cemento.  

Non sono stati segnalati casi di reazioni allergiche.

insTruÇÕes Para usO
DesCriÇÃO:
O Cimento Temporário é uma base de óxido de zinco e o catalisador eugenol que quando misturado é usado para aplicações provisórias em dentes.  O 
material é insolúvel nos fluidos bucais para manter um selo marginal e prevenir a infiltração desses fluidos e alimentos sob a restauração.  Resistirá 
a estresses funcionais e permitirá a fácil remoção da restauração, somente quando isto for intencionalmente desejado.  Em adição, tem escoamento 
suficiente para permitir a completa fixação da restauração e ainda se solidificar atá a dureza desejada.  O uso do Cimento Provisório fornecerá 
flexibilidade na observação das respostas ao tratamento dos tecidos moles e ósseos, proverá a oportunidade para o desbridamento completo e 
curetagem sem os comprometimentos algumas vezes ocasionados pelas restaurações permanentemente cimentadas. 
O Cimento Provisório não criará estímulo polpal ou ferimento quando colocado na dentina, e não atacará restaurações plásticas.  
Pode ser usado para:
•	 Cimentação de coroas provisórias, pontes e aparelhos.
•	 Selar curativos durante os procedimentos de terapia do canal radicular.
•	 Cimentação experimental de restaurações permanentes antes da inserção final.  Isto permite a observação de discordância oclusal, se alguma, e 

sua correção, assim como o completo repolimento da restauração antes da cimentação final.  Também permite testar a adequação de contatos 
interproximais e suas correções, se necessário, antes da colocação final.

inTruÇÕes
1. Coloque comprimentos iguais das pastas do Catalisador e da Base numa superfície de mistura adequada.  A quantidade de material a ser usada 

dependerá da quantidade de cimento a ser feita.  Geralmente, pequenas quantidades são usadas.  Em casos muito retentivos (ex. várias unidades de 
aparelhos com paredes paralelas longas), pode ser aconselhável reduzir a força do cimento através da incorporação de graxa de silicone ou geléia de 
petróleo na quantidade de aproximadamente 25% da proporção final da mistura. Isso facilitará a remoção das próteses.

2. Agregue as pastas através de espatulação completa, durante ½ minuto.
3. Numa temperatura ambiente normal de (22° C) e umidade relativa de 50%, este material permanecerá mole na tábua de mistura por 

aproximadamente 4 minutos após a mistura, e se solidificará inicialmente cerca de 2 minutos após a inserção.
4. Espalhe uma camada fina e uniforme de cimento dentro das coroas.
5. Assente as coroas nas posições e certifique-se de que estão totalmente fixadas.  Depois do cimento ter se solidificado na boca (aproximadamente 2 

minutos após a inserção) retire os excessos.
6. Para remover coroas ou pontes provisoriamente cimentadas, use um removedor de coroa e desloque com batidas precisas.  As coroas se soltarão 

rapidamente e de maneira limpa.
7. Se o seu procedimento requer a recimentação de coroas, escave o cimento de dentro das coroas com um instrumento adequado. Certifique-se de que 

as coroas estão secas antes da recimentação.
8. A superfície contaminada com eugenol da coroa de plástico inibirá a completa polimerização da recobertura.
nOTa: Para uma solidificação mais rápida use mais Catalisador. 
 Para uma solidificação mais lenta use mais Base.
Armazene entre 15° - 25°C.

PreCauÇÕes:
•	 Eugenol pode inibir a solidificação de resinas.
•	 Tubos reutilizáveis precisam ser limpos após o uso num campo dental contaminado.  Siga os procedimentos de higiene padrões para consultórios 

odontológicos.
•	 Este material pode causar reações alérgicas em pacientes ou pessoal alérgico aos componentes deste cimento.  

Não se conhece casos que tenham sido relatados.
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